WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2023 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 2899

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

BY DELEGATE WESTFALL

[Passed March 2, 2023; in effect ninety days from passage.]

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2023 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 2899

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

BY DELEGATE WESTFALL

[Passed March 2, 2023; in effect ninety days from passage.]

- 1 AN ACT to repeal §24-2B-1 and 24-2B-2 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating
- 2 to gas utility rates that were set for a period of 12 months during 1983.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

ARTICLE 2B. TEMPORARY SUSPENSION OF RATE INCREASES.

- §1. Repeal of article for temporary suspension of rate increases.
- 1 That 24-2B-1 and §24-2B-2 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, are repealed.

The Clerk of the House of Delegates and the Clerk of the Senate hereby certify that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the Senate Originated in the House of Delegates. In effect ninety days from passage. Speaker of the House of Delegates President of the Senate

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 07 2023

Time 10:06am